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Attention Provider Type 13 (Psychiatric Hospital, Inpatient):   

1115 Institution for Mental Disease (IMD) Substance Use Disorder 
(SUD) Demonstration Waiver 
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has granted Nevada Medicaid the approval to implement the 
1115 Institution for Mental Disease (IMD) Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Demonstration Waiver.   

The purpose of the Waiver implementation is to waive the current IMD rule, which bars the use of federal 
Medicaid funds to finance services for individuals ages 22 to 64 residing in "institutions for mental diseases" or 
IMDs.  IMDs are hospitals, nursing homes or other institutions with more than 16 beds that are primarily engaged 
in providing diagnosis, treatment or care of persons with mental diseases other than dementia or intellectual 
disabilities. 

This Waiver implementation impacts provider type (PT) 13 (Psychiatric Hospital, Inpatient).  Detoxification revenue 
codes applicable to the Waiver that are billed by PT 13 are listed below.  These codes were previously billable by 
PT 13 with age restrictions, but effective August 1, 2023, PT 13 may also bill the codes for individuals ages 22-64 
within an IMD.   

PT 13 is instructed to split bill if a revenue code in the group below is billed with a revenue code not included in the 
group below.  If a claim with a revenue code not in the group below is not split billed (i.e., billed on a separate 
claim), the entire claim will deny with error code 2030 (Psychiatric hospital inpatient age restriction). 

Revenue Code Revenue Code Description 

0116 Room & Board, private, detoxification 

0126 Room & Board, semi-private (two beds), detoxification 

0136 Room & Board, semi-private (three or four beds), detoxification 

0146 Room & Board, private (deluxe), detoxification 

0156 Room & Board, ward, detoxification 

 

The Inpatient Mental Health Prior Authorization Request (form FA-12) has been updated.  Please use the currently 
posted form dated July 24, 2023, effective immediately.  The form is posted on the Providers Forms webpage. 

 

https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/forms/forms.aspx

